Patients’ ECGs in their medical records were assessed by two different physicians who blinded for this 
study. Angiography records were assessed for presence of significant CAD defined as presence of ≥70% of internal diameter stenosis in at 
least one of major epicardial coronary artery or more than 50% stenosis in left main artery. Three hundred and eighty-four (384) patients 
participated in this study with mean age of 63.6±10.2 years (40-89 years). Chi-squared test showed that prevalence of significant CAD is 
more in those with positive T wave in lead V1 in comparison to those without this finding (OR:2.74, P-value <0.001).